it is the basis of the risk. Another important dimension of the currency risk exposure is the transactions of the Group.

These risks arise from the Group's purchase and sale of goods and services denominated in a foreign currency and

the use of foreign currency denominated bank borrowings. The Group management evaluates and monitors the

balance of the assets and liabilities denominated in Turkish Lira as open positions.

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 for the

changes at the rate of 10%:

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY

ISSUED IN TURKISH

ATP YAZILIM VE TEKNOLOJİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL on 31 December 2023 unless otherwise

indicated.)

54

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Current Period (31.12.2023)

  Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability 6.873.417 (6.873.417) 6.873.417 (6.873.417)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 6.873.417 (6.873.417) 6.873.417 (6.873.417)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability 213.646 (213.646) 213.646 (213.646)

   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) 213.646 (213.646) 213.646 (213.646)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability 6.973.879 (6.973.879) 6.973.879 (6.973.879)

   8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8) 6.973.879 (6.973.879) 6.973.879 (6.973.879)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 14.060.942 (14.060.942) 14.060.942 (14.060.942)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Prior Period (31.12.2022)

  Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability   4.117.385   (4.117.385)   4.117.385   (4.117.385)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)   -   -   -   -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2)   4.117.385   (4.117.385)   4.117.385   (4.117.385)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability   213.435   (213.435)   213.435   (213.435)

   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)   -   -   -   -

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5)   213.435   (213.435)   213.435   (213.435)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

   7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability   2.957.278   (2.957.278)   2.957.278   (2.957.278)

   8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-)   -   -   -   -

9- Other Currencies Net Effect (7+8)   2.957.278   (2.957.278)   2.957.278   (2.957.278)

TOTAL (3+6+9)   7.288.099   (7.288.099)   7.288.099   (7.288.099)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ATP YAZILIM VE TEKNOLOJİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL on 31 December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

55

As of 31 December 2023 and 2022, assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are as follows:

Foreign Exchange Position
 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
 TL equivalent USD EURO RMB TL equivalent USD EURO RMB